

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0067

**DANNA BRAAKSMA,
Appellant,**

vs.

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SIBLEY-OCHEYEDAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG, JUDGE
OSCEOLA COUNTY NO. CVCV020786**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....8

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....12

ARGUMENT.....23

I. The District Court erred in affirming the decision of the Board of Directors of the Sibley-Ocheyedan Community School District to terminate the continuing teaching contract of Danna Braaksma because the action violates the Board’s policies and the terms of Braaksma’s teaching contract.....23

A. Preservation of Error.....23

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....24

C. Analysis.....25

II. The District Court erred in affirming the decision of the Board of Directors of the Sibley-Ocheyedan Community School District to terminate the continuing teaching contract of Danna Braaksma because the action violates Iowa law.....29

A. Preservation of Error.....29

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....30

C. Analysis.....31

III. The District Court erred in affirming the decision of the Board of Directors of the Sibley-Ocheyedan Community School District to terminate the continuing teaching contract of Danna Braaksma because it is unsupported by a preponderance of the competent evidence in the record made before the Board when that record is viewed as a whole.....39

 A. Preservation of Error.....39

 B. Scope and Standard of Review.....39

 C. Analysis.....41

 1. Ground One: Refusal to Comply with Intensive Assistance Program with Regard to Grading.....45

 2. Grounds Two and Four: Failure to Teach Appropriate to Grade Level and Failure to Provide Appropriate Instruction for Spanish II Students.....48

 3. Ground Three: Failure to Meet Standard Eight.....54

CONCLUSION.....58

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Ames Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Cullinan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2008).....	24, 30, 40, 42, 44
<i>Bd. of Dirs. v. Mroz</i> , 295 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1980).....	43
<i>Bd. of Dirs. v. Sexton</i> , 334 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	45, 48, 51, 58
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Youel</i> , 282 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1979).....	24, 30, 40, 43, 44, 48
<i>Borgen v. Anderson</i> , 366 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1985).....	41
<i>Briggs v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1979).....	28, 42
<i>Ferree v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 338 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 1983).....	25
<i>Giaforte v. Whitehead</i> , 773 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2009).....	41, 44
<i>In re Sac City Bd. of Educ. v. Schermerhorn</i> , 340 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	29
<i>Munger v. Jesup Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 325 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 1982).....	37, 44, 51, 54
<i>Olds v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	39
<i>Rankin v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	29
<i>Sheldon Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Lundblad</i> , 528 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 1995).....	43
<i>Shenandoah Educ. Ass'n. v. Shenandoah Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 1983).....	29

CASES, cont.

Walthart v. Bd. of Dirs.,
694 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2005).....24, 25, 30, 31, 40, 43, 44, 50, 51

Wedergren v. Bd. of Dirs., 307 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1981).....45, 48

STATUTES

IOWA CODE ch. 20 (2019)..... 37, 38

IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....43

IOWA CODE § 279.1225

IOWA CODE § 279.13.....25

IOWA CODE § 279.13(1).....25, 41

IOWA CODE § 279.13(2).....41

IOWA CODE § 279.14(2).....37, 38

IOWA CODE § 279.15.....11, 12, 24, 30, 34, 35, 40, 41

IOWA CODE § 279.15(2).....41

IOWA CODE § 279.16.....11, 12, 38, 41, 50

IOWA CODE § 279.17.....11, 41

IOWA CODE § 279.18.....11, 12, 23, 25, 30, 31, 39, 40, 41

IOWA CODE § 279.18(2).....29

IOWA CODE § 279.19.....11

STATUTES, cont.

IOWA CODE § 279.27.....	11, 28, 34, 38, 42
IOWA CODE § 279.27(2).....	43
IOWA CODE ch. 284.....	31, 34, 38
IOWA CODE § 284.12.....	31
IOWA CODE § 284.2(6).....	33, 36
IOWA CODE § 284.3.....	54
IOWA CODE § 284.3(1).....	31
IOWA CODE § 284.3(2).....	32, 38
IOWA CODE § 284.8.....	33, 34, 37
IOWA CODE § 284.8(1).....	33, 38
IOWA CODE § 284.8(2).....	32, 33, 36
IOWA CODE § 284.8(3).....	33, 36
IOWA CODE § 284.8(4).....	34, 37

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 281—83.1	31
IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 281—83.4	32
IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 281—83.5(3)(e)	33

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2002 IOWA ACTS ch. 1152 §17 33

2017 IOWA ACTS ch. 2 §46 34

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Iowa Teaching Standards and Criteria, IOWA DEP’T OF EDUCATION
(August 27, 2018), [https://educateiowa.gov/sites/files/ed/documents/
IowaTeachingStandardsAndCriteria_0.pdf](https://educateiowa.gov/sites/files/ed/documents/IowaTeachingStandardsAndCriteria_0.pdf).....32
